EXTREME regimen in patients with recurrent/metastatic
HNSCC, pembrolizumab in combination with chemotherapy
significantly improved response rates and long-term survival (21).
The KEYNOTE-B10 study explored the efficacy and safety of
pembrolizumab+carboplatin+paclitaxel in the first-line treatment
of recurrent/metastatic HNSCC with a median follow-up of 8.2
months. The first 82 treated patients had an ORR of 43%, median
DCR of 5.5 months, median PFS of 5.6 months, median OS of 12.1
months, 6-month OS rate of 73% and 12-month OS rate of 58%
(22). In recent years, we have tried multiple regimens in
combination with PD-1 monoclonal antibody for treatment of
recurrent/metastatic HNSCC, which has achieved better
=

TABLE 3 Incidence of Adverse Reactions of HNSCC patients during the
treatment [Cases/(%)].

Events Enrolled Patients
(n 31)

%

Nausea/vomiting 11 35.48

Pain 22 70.79

Fever 15 48.39

Fatigue 11 35.48

Rash 4 12.90

Capillary proliferation 3 9.68

Hypothyroidism 6 19.35

Pneumonia 3 9.38

Hepatitis 2 6.45

Arthralgia 2 6.45
TABLE 4 Quality of life score M (Q1, Q3) of 31 patients before and after DEB-BACE treatment.

Item Before treatment 1 month after treatment Z value P value

Physical function 86.7 (86.7, 93.3) 93.3 (93.3, 100) 3.331 0.016

Role function 66.7 (66.7, 83.3) 83.3 (66.7, 100) 0.879 0.164

Cognitive function 100 (83.3, 100) 100 (83.3, 100) 1.983 0.092

Emotional function 83.3 (67.7, 100) 100 (83.3, 100) 2.586 0.020

Social function 100 (91.7, 100) 100 (100,100) 0.259 0.369

General health status 66.7 (58.3, 68.7) 93.3 (93.3, 100) 3.291 0.017

Fatigue 11.1 (0, 22.2) 11.1 (0, 22.2) 4.651 0.010

Pain 33.3 (33.3, 50.0) 16.7 (16.7, 33.3) 2.058 0.087

Nausea and vomiting 0 (0, 33.3) 0 (0, 16.7) 2.365 0.053

Dyspnea 0 (0, 0) 0 (0, 0) 6.988 0.007

Insomnia 16.7 (16.7, 33.3) 0 (0, 16.7) 2.587 0.020

Anorexia 66.7 (66.7, 100) 16.7 (0, 66.7) 0.657 0.205

Constipation 16.7 (0, 33.3) 16.7 (0, 33.3) 0.298 0.301

Diarrhea 0 (0, 33.3) 0 (0, 33.3) 0.148 0.900

Economic impact 33.3 (33.3, 66.7) 33.3 (33.3, 66.7) 0.782 0.165
frontiersin.org

https://doi.org/10.3389/fimmu.2025.1615440
https://www.frontiersin.org/journals/immunology
https://www.frontiersin.org

Sun et al. 10.3389/fimmu.2025.1615440
therapeutic outcomes and a lower incidence of treatment-related
adverse events (23, 24). Although the efficacy of PD-1 inhibitors in
the treatment of advanced metastatic HNSCC has been confirmed,
the occurrence of drug resistance cannot be avoided. In recurrent/
metastatic HNSCC, high rates of primary or acquired resistance to